INFORMATION SHEET

PRESIDING: Commissioner Kemerait

PLACE: Boone, NC

DATE: Tuesday, May 23, 2023

TIME: 7:00 p.m.—8:10 p.m.

DOCKET NOS.: E-34, Sub 54 and E-34, Sub 55

COMPANY: Appalachian State University d/b/a New River Light and Power Company

DESCRIPTION: In the Matter of Application for General Rate Case and Petition for an Accounting Order
to Defer Certain Capital Costs and New Tax Expenses

VOLUME NUMBER: 1

APPEARANCES
See Attached

WITNESSES
See Attached

EXHIBITS
See Attached

REPORTED BY: Kim T. Mitchell TRANSCRIPT PAGES: 61
TRANSCRIBED BY: Kim T. Mitchell PREFILED PAGES: 0
DATE FILED: June 8, 2023 TOTAL PAGES: 61

OFFICIAL COPY

Jun 08 2023



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

PLACE: Watauga County Courthouse

Boone, North Carolina

DATE : Tuesday, May 23, 2023
TIME: 7:00 p.m. - 8:10 p.m.
DOCKET NO: E-34, Sub 54

E-34, Sub 55

BEFORE: Commissioner Karen M. Kemerait

IN THE MATTER OF:

Appalachian State University d/b/a
New River Light and Power Company

E-34, Sub 54
Application for General Rate Case

and
E-34, Sub 55
Petition for an Accounting Order to Defer Certain

Capital Costs and New Tax Expenses

VOLUME 1

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Jun 08 2023



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

A PPEARANTCE S:

FOR APPALACHIAN STATE UNIVERSITY d/b/a
NEW RIVER LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY:
David Drooz, Esq.

Fox Rothschild LLP

430 Fayetteville Street

Raleigh, North Carolina 27601

FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:

William E.H. Creech, Esq.

Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission

4326 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Jun 08 2023



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXAMINATTIONS

RICHARD GRAY

Direct Statement ....... ...ttt
Examination by Mr. Creech ......... ..
DAVID JACKSON

Direct Statement ....... ...t
Examination by Mr. Creech .........ciieiee...
CHRIS THAXTON

Direct Statement ....... ... ...
Examination by Mr. Dro0OZ . ...ieueiweneennennn.
PERRY YATES

Direct Statement ....... ...,
Examination by Mr. Dro0OZ ... ..t iiienennnns
Examination by Mr. Creech ........ ...
DOUGLAS JAMES

Direct Statement ..... ...ttt nnnnnn.
Examination by Mr. Creech ......... ...
JEFEF DEAL

Direct Statement ........ ... i,

Examination by Mr. Creech ......... e,

PAGE

15

17

19

21

22

24

25

29

29

31

33

35

40

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Jun 08 2023



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

EXAMINATTONS (Cont'd.):

NANCY LAPLACA
Direct Statement .
Examination by Mr.
Examination by Mr.
STEVE OWEN

Direct Statement .
Examination by Mr.
KAREN BROWN
Direct Statement .
AMBER MELLON
Direct Statement .

Examination by Mr.

Dr OO Z vt i i it e et e e e e e e

Creech ... ...

Creech ... ...

PAGE

42

45

45

48

52

54

57

59

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Jun 08 2023



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

EXHIBTITS
IDENTIFIED/ADMITTED

No exhibits of record

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

OFFICIAL COPY

Jun 08 2023



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION
APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: _5 - =25~ =5

APPLICANT: _“ COMPLAINANT: ___ INTERVENOR: ___

PROTESTANT: ___ RESPONDENT: ___ DEFENDANT: ___

Non-confidential transcripts are located on the Commission’s
website. To view and/or print transcripts, go to https://www.ncuc.net/,
hover over the Dockets tab, select Docket Search, enter the docket
number, and click search, select the highlighted docket number and
select Documents for a list of all documents filed.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ONLY fill out this portion if you have signed an NDA to receive
CONFIDENTIAL transcripts and/or exhibits:

Yes, | have signed the Confidentiality Agreement.

Email: _____ DRz €) Soxpotle i), cam
SIGNATURE: ______ % 2 e

(Signature Required for distribution of C

FIDENTIAL information)

OFFICIAL COPY

Jun 08 2023



NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION
PUBLIC STAFEF - APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: May 23, 2023 DOCKET #: E-34, Sub 54

PURLIC STAFF ATTORNEYS: William E.H. Creech .abpd-WWilldam
Eroearmsa

TO REQUEST A CONFIDENTIAL TRANSCRIPT, PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR
EMATL ADDRESS BELOW:

ACCOUNTING:

CONSUMER SERVICES:

COMMUNICATTIONS:

ENERGY :

ECONOMICS:

LEGAL: zeke.creech@psncuc.nc.,gov; dbdt-d-barmtreemarrm e e et Gy
TRANSPORTATION:

WATER:

Non~confidential transcripts are located on the
Commission’s website. To view and/or print, please access
https://ncuc.net.

COUNSEL/MEMBER (3) REQUESTING 2A CONFIDENTIAL TRANSCRIPT
WHC HAS SIGNED A CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT WILL NEED TO
SIGN BELOW.

17,7 ?C"EB-W
/s/ William E.H. Creech
s da— e e mETT

OFFICIAL COPY

Jun 08 2023



