INFORMATION SHEET

PRESIDING: Commissioner Kemerait

PLACE: Boone, NC

DATE: Tuesday, May 23, 2023 TIME: 7:00 p.m. – 8:10 p.m.

DOCKET NOS.: E-34, Sub 54 and E-34, Sub 55

COMPANY: Appalachian State University d/b/a New River Light and Power Company

DESCRIPTION: In the Matter of Application for General Rate Case and Petition for an Accounting Order

to Defer Certain Capital Costs and New Tax Expenses

VOLUME NUMBER: 1

APPEARANCES

See Attached

WITNESSES

See Attached

EXHIBITS

See Attached

REPORTED BY: Kim T. Mitchell

TRANSCRIPT PAGES: 61

TRANSCRIBED BY: Kim T. Mitchell

PREFILED PAGES: 0

DATE FILED: June 8, 2023

TOTAL PAGES: 61

1	PLACE:	Watauga County Courthouse
2		Boone, North Carolina
3	DATE:	Tuesday, May 23, 2023
4	TIME:	7:00 p.m 8:10 p.m.
5	DOCKET NO	E-34, Sub 54
6		E-34, Sub 55
7	BEFORE:	Commissioner Karen M. Kemerait
8		
9		
10		
11		IN THE MATTER OF:
12		Appalachian State University d/b/a
13		New River Light and Power Company
14		E-34, Sub 54
15		Application for General Rate Case
16		and
17		E-34, Sub 55
18	Petitic	on for an Accounting Order to Defer Certain
19		Capital Costs and New Tax Expenses
20		
21		VOLUME 1
22		
23		
24		

1	APPEARANCES:						
2	FOR APPALACHIAN STATE UNIVERSITY d/b/a						
3	NEW RIVER LIGHT AND POWER COMPANY:						
4	David Drooz, Esq.						
5	Fox Rothschild LLP						
6	430 Fayetteville Street						
7	Raleigh, North Carolina 27601						
8							
9	FOR THE USING AND CONSUMING PUBLIC:						
10	William E.H. Creech, Esq.						
11	Public Staff - North Carolina Utilities Commission						
12	4326 Mail Service Center						
13	Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300						
14							
15							
16							
17							
18							
19							
20							
21							
22							
23							
2 4							

1	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
2	EXAMINATIONS	
3		PAGE
4	RICHARD GRAY	
5	Direct Statement	15
6	Examination by Mr. Creech	17
7	DAVID JACKSON	
8	Direct Statement	19
9	Examination by Mr. Creech	21
10	CHRIS THAXTON	
11	Direct Statement	22
12	Examination by Mr. Drooz	24
13	PERRY YATES	
14	Direct Statement	25
15	Examination by Mr. Drooz	29
16	Examination by Mr. Creech	29
17	DOUGLAS JAMES	
18	Direct Statement	31
19	Examination by Mr. Creech	33
20	JEFF DEAL	
21	Direct Statement	35
22	Examination by Mr. Creech	40
23		
2 4		

1	E X A M I N A T I O N S (Cont'd.):	
2		PAGE
3	NANCY LAPLACA	
4	Direct Statement	42
5	Examination by Mr. Drooz	45
6	Examination by Mr. Creech	45
7	STEVE OWEN	
8	Direct Statement	48
9	Examination by Mr. Creech	52
10	KAREN BROWN	
11	Direct Statement	54
12	AMBER MELLON	
13	Direct Statement	57
14	Examination by Mr. Creech	59
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		

1					Ε	Х	Н	I	В	I	Т	S	
2													IDENTIFIED/ADMITTED
3	No	exhibits	of	reco	rd								
4													
5													
6													
7													
8													
9													
L 0													
L1													
L2													
L3													
L 4													
L 5													
L 6													
L 7													
L 8													
L 9													
20													
21													
22													
23													
24													

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: 5-23-23 DOCKET NO .: E-34 subs 54 + 5
ATTORNEY NAME and TITLE: Devid Drovz
FIRM NAME: Fex Rethachilel
ADDRESS: 430 Fayetter 1/6 56
ADDRESS: 430 Fayetterille 56 CITY: Relains STATE: N= ZIP CODE: APPEARANCE ON BEHALF OF: New River Light + Power
APPEARANCE ON BEHALF OF: New River Light + Power
APPLICANT: COMPLAINANT: INTERVENOR:
PROTESTANT: RESPONDENT: DEFENDANT:
Non-confidential transcripts are located on the Commission's website. To view and/or print transcripts, go to https://www.ncuc.net/ , hover over the Dockets tab, select Docket Search, enter the docket number, and click search, select the highlighted docket number and select Documents for a list of all documents filed.
ONLY fill out this portion if you have signed an NDA to receive CONFIDENTIAL transcripts and/or exhibits: Yes, I have signed the Confidentiality Agreement.
Email:
SIGNATURE:
(Signature Peguired for distribution of CONFIDENTIAL information)

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION PUBLIC STAFF - APPEARANCE SLIP

DATE: May 23, 2023 DOCKET #: E-34, Sub 54
PUBLIC STAFF ATTORNEYS: William E.H. Creech and William Freeman
TO REQUEST A CONFIDENTIAL TRANSCRIPT, PLEASE PROVIDE YOUR EMAIL ADDRESS BELOW:
ACCOUNTING: CONSUMER SERVICES: COMMUNICATIONS: ENERGY: ECONOMICS: LEGAL: zeke.creech@psncuc.nc.gov; William.freeman@psncuc.nc.gov TRANSPORTATION: WATER:
Non-confidential transcripts are located on the Commission's website. To view and/or print, please access https://ncuc.net .
COUNSEL/MEMBER(s) REQUESTING A CONFIDENTIAL TRANSCRIPT WHO HAS SIGNED A CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT WILL NEED TO SIGN BELOW.

/s/ William E.H. Creech

/s/-William-Freeman